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BELLSOUTH ENCORE SYSTEMS 06/12/98

Final Version - Release 2.5
ENCORE Error Messages

Changes in Boldface .

ERROR SEVERTY
CODE LEVEL ERROR MESSAGE TEXT

LEO EDIT DOES NOT HAVE MESSAGE IN ERROR MSG DB

0000 E

1000 E RESERVED FOR MANUAL ERRORS

1001 R CCNA MUST BE 3 ALPHAS

1005 R CCNA REQUIRED WHEN REQTYP = A OR B EXCEPT ON ACT TYPE SS, RS, W
1007 R DUPLICATE CC, PON, VER

1010 R PON REQUIRED

1012 R CANNOT SUPP A PREVIOUSLY CANCELED LSR/PON

1015 R PON DUPLICATE ON INITIAL LSR

1017 R PON VALID VALUES ARE UPPER CASE ALPHA A THRU Z, NUMERIC 0 THRU 9, AND SYMBOLS . , - °
1020 R VER REQUIRED FOR SUPS

1022 R LSR ORIGINATING SOURCE NOT SAME AS PRIOR VERSION

1023 R NO ORIGINAL LSR FOUND FOR THIS SUP

1025 R VER MUST BE GREATER THAN PREVIOUS VERSION

1027 R PREVIOUS LSR AGED OFF - (K) STATUS -
1030 R VER MUST BE TWO NUMERICS - 01 OR GREATER FOR 860'S
1032 R VER MUST BE SPACES OR 00 (ZEROS) FOR 850

1035 R SERVICE CENTER REQUIRED

1040 R SERVICE CENTER MUST BE 4 A/N CHARACTERS

1045 R D/SENT - D/SENT CENTURY - FIELDS REQUIRED

1050 R D/SENT - D/SENT CENTURY MUST BE CURRENT OR FUTURE DATE
1060 R D/SENT - D/SENT CENTURY MUST BE A VALID DATE

1065 R DDD/DDD-CC REQUIRED

1070 R DDD/DDD-CC MUST BE CURRENT OR FUTURE DATE

1080 R DDD/DDD-CC MUST BE A VALID DATE

1085 R DDDO-CC/DDDO MUST BE CURRENT OR FUTURE DATE

1095 R DDDO-CC/DDDO MUST BE A VALID DATE

1100 R DFDT REQUIRED WHEN THE CHC FIELD IS POPULATED

1105 R CHC ONLY VALID ENTRY IS Y

1110 R INVALID REQTYP - ACCOUNT ACTIVITY TYPE COMBINATION
1118 R REQTYP REQUIRED

1120 R REQTYP INVALID
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1130
1135
1140
1145
1150
1155
1160
1170
1172
1175
1180
1185
1190
1205
1210
1215
1220
1225
1230
1235
1240
1245
1250
1255
1260
1265
1270
1272
1275
1284
1290
1295
1300
1308
1310
1315
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ACTIVITY TYPE REQUIRED

ACTIVITY TYPE VALID ENTRIES MUST BE A, C, M, T, D, R, V, RS, S5, W

SUP VALID ENTRIES: 01, 02, 03

SUP PROHIBITED ON INITIAL REQUEST

SUP PROHIBITED WHEN 1ST CHARACTER OF REQTYP FIELD CHANGES
EXPEDITE ONLY VALID ENTRY = Y

RTR REQUIRED

CC REQUIRED

CC MUST BE 4 ALPHANUMERICS

AENG ONLY VALID ENTRY Y

ALBR ONLY VALID ENTRY = Y

SCA ONLY VALID ENTRY = Y

AGAUTH ONLY VALID ENTRY = Y

DATED-CC/DATED REQUIRED WHEN AGAUTH FIELD IS POPULATED
DATED-CC/DATED MUST BE A VALID DATE

ACTL MUST BE 11 ALPHANUMERIC CHARACTERS

LST MUST BE 11 ALPHANUMERIC CHARACTERS

LST REQUIRED WHEN REQTYP = F

LSO MUST BE 6 NUMERICS

TOS REQUIRED

TOS INVALID

SPEC MUST NOT BE POPULATED WITH ALPHA I OR NUMERIC 0
SPEC INVALID - MUST BE 5 A/N OR 7 A/N

NC MUST BE 4 ALPHANUMERIC CHARACTERS

NCI REQUIRED WHEN NC FIELD IS POPULATED

NCI MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 5 ALPHANUMERIC CHARACTERS
SECNCI MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 5 ALPHANUMERIC CHARACTERS

RPON VALID VALUDES ARR UPPER CASE ALPHA A THRU Z, NUMERIC 0 THRU 9,

LSPAUTH MUST BE 4 ALPHANUMERIC CHARACTERS

LSPAUTH DATE/LSPAUTH DATE-CC REQUIRED WHEN LSPAUTH FIELD IS POPULATED

LSPAUTH DATE/LSPAUTH DATE-CC MUST BE A VALID DATE
LSPAUTHNAME REQUIRED WHEN LSPAUTH FIELD IS POPULATED
CIC REQUIRED ON THIS REQTYP-ACTTYPE COMBINATION

CIC MUST BE 4 NUMERICS

CUST REQUIRED WHEN CCNA = CUS

BI1 REQUIRED WHEN MORE THAN ONE BAN FIELD IS POPULATED

AND SYMBOLS

06/12/98
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Final Version - Release 2.5

BI1 MUST BE VALID ENTRY OF A, D, L, N, P, R, U, V, W, 2

1320 R
1325 R BAN1 REQUIRED

1330 R BAN1 MUST = E, N OR VALID BILLING ACCOUNT NUMBER FORMAT

1335 R BI2 REQUIRED WHEN MORE THAN ONE BAN FIELD POPULATED

1340 R BI2 VALID ENTRIES MUST BEA, D, L, N, P, R, U, V, W, 2

1345 R BAN2 REQUIRED WHEN BI2 FIELD IS POPULATED

1350 R BAN2 MUST BE ENTRY OF E, N OR VALID BILLING ACCOUNT NUMBER FORMAT

1355 R ACNA REQUIRED ON THIS REQTYP-ACTTYPE COMBINATION

1360 R ACNA MUST BE 3 ALPHAS

1375 R EBD-CC/EBD MUST BE A VALID DATE

1380 R BILLNM REQUIRED WHEN THE BAN FIELD - N

1395 R BILLING NAME STREET REQUIRED ON ACT TYPE A, T, V OR W WHEN BAN FIELD = N
1400 R BILLING NAME CITY REQUIRED ON ACT TYPE A, T, V OR W WHEN BAN FIELD = N
1405 R BILLING NAME STATE MUST BE 2 ALPHAS

1410 R BILLING NAME STATE REQUIRED ON ACT TYPE A, T, V OR W WHEN BAN FIELD = N
1415 R BILLING NAME ZIP CODE MUST BE 5 ALPHANUMERICS

1420 R BILLING NAME 2IP CODE REQUIRED ON ACT TYPE A, T, V OR W WHEN BAN FIELD = N
1425 R BILLING CONTACT NAME REQUIRED WHEN BAN FIELD = N

1430 R BILLING TEL NUMBER REQUIRED WHEN BAN FIELD = N "
1435 R BILLING TEL NUMBER MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 10 NUMERICS

1440 R INITIATOR NAME REQUIRED

1445 R INITIATOR TELEPHONE NUMBER REQUIRED

1450 R INITIATOR TELEPHONE NUMBER MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 10 NUMERICS

1470 R INITIATOR STATE MUST BE 2 ALPHAS

1480 R IMPCON TELEPHONE NUMBER MUST BE MINIMUM OF 10 NUMERICS

1485 R ALTIMPCON-TELNO MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF 10 NUMERICS

1490 R DRC MUST BE 3 ALPHANUMERICS

1495 R DSGCON-TELNO MUST BE MINIMUM OF 10 NUMERICS

1497 R DSGCON STATE MUST BE 2 ALPHAS

2000 R EU-NAME REQUIRED

2005 R EU-STREET-1 REQUIRED

2010 R EU-CITY REQUIRED

2015 R EU-STATE REQUIRED

2020 R EU-STATE MUST BE 2 ALPHAS

2025 R EU-ZIP CODE REQUIRED

2030 R LCON-TELNO MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 10 NUMERICS
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2035
2040
2045
2050
2055
2060
2065
2067
2070
2075
2080
2085
2090
2095
2100
2105
2110
2115
3000
3005
3010
3015
3020
3025
3030
3035
3040
3045
3055
306

3065
3067
3070
3075
3080
3082
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EUMI VALID ENTRY MUST BE NUMERIC 01

IWO MUST BE VALID ENTRY OF: R, §, T, U, V, W, Y

IWBAN VALID ENTRIES ARE: E, N, OR 13 ALPHANUMERIC BILLING ACCOUNT NUMBER
IWCON NAME IS REQUIRED WHEN IWO IS POPULATED

IWCON TEL # IS REQUIRED WHEN IWCON-NM IS POPULATED

IWCON-TELNO MUST BE MINIMUM OF 10 NUMERICS

LOCBAN REQUIRED

LOCBAN MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 10 ALPHANUMERICS
FBI VALID ENTRY MUST BE ALPHA D OR E

FB-BILLNM REQUIRED IF FBI
FB-STREET REQUIRED IF FBI =
FB-CITY REQUIRED IF FBI = D

D
D

FB-STATE REQUIRED IF FBI = D

FB-STATE MUST BE 2 ALPHAS

FB-~ZIPCODE REQUIRED IF FBI = D

FBCON REQUIRED IF FBI FIELD = D

FBCON-TEL NUMBER REQUIRED IF FBI FIELD = D .

FBCON-TEL NUMBER MUST BE MINIMUM OF 10 NUMERICS .

TELNO=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
TELNO=
TELNO=
TELNO=
TELNO=
TELNO=
TELNO=
TELNO=

REFNUM REQUIRED

-TELNO= REFNUM MUST BE 4 NUMERICS

-TELNO= LINE ACTIVITY MUST BE Y OR L WHEN ACCOUNT ACTIVITY = SS OR RS
-TELNO= LNA REQUIRED

-TELNO= LNA VALID ENTRIES ARE: A, C, D, R, V, W, Y, L, P9

-TN REQUIRED

-TELNO= TN MUST BE 10 NUMERICS

- TELNO= OTN MUST BE 10 NUMERICS

- TELNO= OTN PROHIBITED WHEN LNA = A, D, W, Y, L, P9

-ECCKT MUST BE CLT, CLF OR CLS FORMAT

-TELNO= FPI VALID ENTRIES ARE: A, B, E, R, S, T

PIC REQUIRED PER UNIQUE TELEPHONE NUMBER ON A, V, P9 LINE ACTIVITY TYPES

PIC VALID ENTRIES ARE PIC CODE OF 4 NUMERICS, NONE, DFLT, NA

PIC PROHIBITED ON R OR W ACT TYPES

LPIC DATA REQUIRED PER UNIQUE TELNO ON A, V, P9 ACTIVITY TYPES

LPIC VALID ENTRIES ARE PIC CODE OF NUMERICS, NONE, DFLT OR "NA" IN FL,GA, KY
LPIC DATA MUST BE "NA" IN AL, LA, MS, NC, SC, TN

LPIC PROHIBITED ON R OR W ACT TYPES
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3085
3090
3095
3100
3105
3110
3115
3120
3130
3135
3140
3145
3150
3155
3160
3165
3170
3175
3176
3180
3185
3190
319%
4010
4015
4020
4025
4027
4030
s03sl
4040
4045
4050
4055
4060
4065
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REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
TELNO=

REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
RERFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=
REFNUM=

[

YPH MUST BE 7 ALPHANUMERICS

-TELNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
- TELNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
- TELNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
- TELNQ-=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=

BELLSOUTH ENCORE SYSTEMS 06/12/98
ENCORE Error Messages

TC OPT VALID ENTRIES ARE:00, 03, @5, 08, 21, 23, 25, 26, 31, 51, 81
TC OPT PROHIBITED ON THIS ACT TYPE AND REQTYP

TC TO-PRIMARY REQUIRED IF THE TC OPT FIELD = 81

TC TO-PRIMARY MUST BE 10 NUMERICS

TC TO-SECONDARY REQUIRED IF THE TC OPT FIELD = €1

TC TO-SECONDARY MUST BE 10 NUMERICS

TC NAME-PRIMARY REQUIRED WHEN TC OPT = 81

TC NAME-SECONDARY REQUIRED WHEN TC OPT = 81

TC PER-CC/TC PER-DATE MUST BE CURRENT OR FUTURE DATE

TC PER-CC/TC PER-DATE REQUIRED WHEN TCTO-PRIMARY FIELD IS5 POPULATED
TC PER-CC/TC PER-DATE MUST BE VALID DATE

SGNL VALID ENTRIES RRE: LS, GS, WS, IM, DD, El1, E2, E3, DC, AT
PULSE VALID ENTRIES MUST BE DP, MF, OR DTMF

DOP NUM MUST BE 2 NUMERICS

TBE MUST BE VALID ENTRY OF A, B, C, R OR S

TBE PROHIBITED ON THIS ACTIVITY TYPE FOR THIS REQTYP

CFA INVALID FORMAT

FA REQUIRED WHEN THE FEATURE FIELD IS POPULATED

ANY NON-BLANK FEATURE REQUIRES A FEATURE TAG

FA VALID ENTRIES ARE A, C OR D

FEATURE REQUIRED WHEN THE FEATURE ACTIVITY IS POPULATED
LNECLSSVC MUST BE = 3 OR 5 ALPHANUMERICS

LNECLSSVC REQUIRED ON ACT TYPE A OR V

- TELNO=
- TELNO=
- TELNO=
- TELNO=
-TBLNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
-TELNO=
- TELNO=

LIST REQUIRED WITH THIS REQTYPE AND ACTIVITY TYPE

LIST MUST BE VALID ENTRY

LIST PROHIBITED WITH THIS REQTYPE AND ACTIVITY TYPE

LISTED NAME REQUIRED WITH THIS REQTYPE AND ACTIVITY TYPE
ASTEBRISK OR PLUS SIGN INVALID FOR LN

LISTED NAME PROHIBITED WITH THIS REQTYPE AND ACTIVITY TYPE
LISTED NAME OVERFLOW PROHIBITED WITH THIS REQTYPE AND ACTIVITY
LISTED ADDRESS REQUIRED WITH THIS REQTYP AND ACTIVITY TYPE
LISTED ADDRESS PROHIBITED WITH THIS RECTYP AND ACTIVITY TYPE

YPH REQUIRED WHEN 1ST CHARACTER OF TOS IS 1 OR 3
YPH PROHIBITED WITH THIS REQTYPE AND ACTIVITY TYPE

REFNUM=

-TELNO=

WPQTY MUST BE 2 NUMERICS
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4070
4075
4077
4085
4090
4095
4100
4105
4110
4115
4120
4125
4140
4145
5035
6010
6015
6035
6040
6045
6050
6055
6060
7000
7020
7025
7030
7035
7040
7050
7055
7075
7080
7095
7100
7110
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REFNUM= -TELNO= YPQTY MUST BE 2 NUMERICS

REFNUM= -TELNO= DDA-NAME PROHIBITED WITH THIS REQTYPE AND ACTIVITY TYPE
REFNUM= -TELNO= DDA-NAME2 PROHIBITED WITH THIS REQTYPE AND ACTIVITY TYPE
REFNUM= -TELNO= DDA-ADDRESS 1 PROHIBITED WITH THIS REQTYPE AND ACTIVITY TYPE
REFNUM= -TELNO= DDA-ADDRESS 2 PROHIBITED WITH THIS REQTYPE AND ACTIVITY TYPE
REFNUM= -TBLNO= DDA-CITY PROHIBITED FOR THIS REQTYPE AND ACTIVITY TYPE
REFNUM= -TELNO= DDA-STATE PROHIBITED WITH THIS REQTYPE AND ACTIVITY TYPE
REFNUM= -TELNO= DDA-STATE MUST BE 2 ALPHAS

REFNUM= -TELNO= DDA-ZIP CODE PROHIBITED WITH THIS REQTYP AND ACTIVITY TYPE

SIC REQUIRED WHEN 1ST CHARACTER OF TOS IS 1 OR 3
SIC PROHIBITED WITH THIS REQTYPE AND ACTIVITY TYPE
SIC MUST BE 4 NUMERICS

REFNUM= - TELNO= DIRDATE-CC/DIRDATE PROHIBITED WITH THIS REQTYP AND ACTIVITY TYPE
REFNUM= - TELNO= DIRDATE-CC/DIRDATE MUST BE VALID DATE

REFNUM= -TELNO= TER MUST BE 4 NUMERICS

REFNUM= -ECCKT REQUIRED WHEN ACT FIELD IS C, D, M, T OR R ON REQTYP'S A OR B

REFNUM= -CFA FORMAT INVALID

TELNO= -TNP REQUIRED WITH THIS REQTYPE AND ACTIVITY TYPE .
REFNUM= -CFTN REQUIRED WHEN THE INPT FIELD IS B ON REQTYP B OR C »
REFNUM= -CFTN MUST BE 10 NUMERICS

TELNO= -INPT REQUIRED WHEN THE ACT FIELD IS A OR V ON REQTYP'S B OR C

REFNUM= ~-TELNO= INPT VALID VALUES ARE A, B OR C

REFNUM= ~RTI PROHIBITED ON ACT TYPES M AND T ON REQTYP'S B

LESOG ERROR NOT FOUND IN ERROR MESSAGE DB
WORKING ACCOUNT NOT FOUND IN BOCRIS

USOC CANNOT BE REMOVED

INSUFFICIENT END USER DATA

RSAG - RT OR BX INVALID FORMAT

DSAP NOT AVAILABLE

BOCRIS NOT AVAILABLE

ACCOUNT IS FINAL

ACCOUNT IS BTNX. NOT LESOG/BSOG ELIGIBLE
DUP CUST EXISTS IN BOCRIS

INCORRECT RATE ZONE DATA RECEIVED FROM RSAG
PIC/LPIC IS REQUIRED ON INWARD ACTIVITY
COFF1 NOT AVAILABLE
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7115
7120
7140
7145
7160
7180
7185
7190
7195
7200
7205
7225
7230
7235
7245
7250
7260
7295
7315
7335
7360
7400
7415
7435
7450
7465
7500
7505
7510
7519
7520
7525
7530
7535
7540
7545
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INVALID MEMORY CALL OPTION
CFN NOT FOUND OR MISMATCH IN COFFI

NUMBER OF LSR AND NUMBER OF CSR LINES ARE NOT THE SAME
INTERVAL BETWEEN DATE RECEIVED AND DDD 1S INVALID
UNABLE TO LOCATE NUMBER OF DUPLICATE RECORDS

UsoC= MAY ONLY APPEAR ONCE

CSR DOES NOT CONTAIN PO FID

CSR DOES NOT CONTAIN RESH FID

CSR DOES NOT CONTAIN LA FID

CSR DOES NOT CONTAIN BNl FID

LISTED ADDRESS MISSING

USOC= 18 M1ISSING

REFERENCE OF CALL OPTION NOT VALID FOR THIS ACCOUNT ACTIVITY TYPE
DATA LENGTH DORS NOT MATCH REEQUIREMENTS

REFNUM= FID, DATA, OR DELIMITER IS MISSING
LSR HOUSENUMBER INCORRECT

LISTING TYPE INVALID

LINE CLASS OF SERVICE MISSING. REFNUM & TN REQUIRED
CANNOT GENERATE BILLING NAME AND ADDRESS FID

CANNOT GENERATE DATA FOR ACC IN RMKS

LIFELINE SERVICE NOT AVAILABLE

CLEC DOES NOT OWN THIS ACCOUNT.

CANNOT GENERATE SI ON SERVICE ORDER

ADL IS NISSING '

UsSoC= INVALID

DID NOT CANCEL

DUE DATE COULD NOT BE DETERMINED

CSR S&E HEADING MISSING

ONLY C ACTIVITY INVALID FOR LIST TYPE

ONLY A & D ACTIVITY VALID FOR ADDITIONAL LISTING

LN FID MISSING ON CSR

LA FID MISSING ON CSR

SA FID MISSING ON CSR

ALI CODE MISSING ON LISTING NAME

LISTING MISSING IN CUSTOMER CSR

ACT CODE INVALID
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7550
7558
7570
7580
7585
7600
7605
7610
7615
7620
7625
7630
7635
7640
7645
7655
7675
7680
7405
7410
7710
7715
7720
7725
7730
7735
7740
7770
771%
778d
7785
7790
7795
7800
780S
7810
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CSR DOES NOT CONTAIN PO FID

FID MISSING IN FEATURE DETAIL

SEQ1X NOT ALLOWED WITH ZNB

NO BILL SECTION IN CSR

INSUFFICIENT END USER BILLING INFORMATION
DDA OR END USER NAME MISSING

DDA OR END USER STREET MISSING

DDA OR END USER CITY MISSING

DDA OR END USER STATE MISSING

DDA OR END USER ZIP CODE MISSING

ERROR CONSTRUCTING DLNM FID

MEMORY CALL SERVICE NOT AVAILABLE IN SWITCH
DUPLICATE CUSTOMER QUANTITY MISSING ON CSR
DUPLICATE CUSTOMERS EXCEED NINE ON CSR

MATCH IN CSR SA AND LSR HOUSENUM NOT FOUND
UsoC= NOT FOR RESALE

ORDER NUMBER RETRIEVAL ERROR

S&E SECTION MISSING ON LSR FILE

CANNOT GENERATE FLT/RLT USOCS ON AL/XL LIST MODULE
CANNOT GENERATE FLT/CLT USOCS ON AL/XL MODULE
SERVICE ORDER NUMBER REQUIRED ON SUP 01 AND 02
SOCS TIMEOUT/ERROR

CANNOT REMOVE AVN

WAITING PERIOD EQUALS S MINUTES

INCORRECT LISTING FORMAT FOR BUSINESS
INVALID/MISSING LISTING NAME OR TYPE

LOCAL CALLING PLUS INDICATOR NOT FOUND

COULD NOT DETERMINE SITE FROM END USER STATE
DSAP/SOCS SITE TABLE LOOKUP FAILED TO FIND A MATCH
COULD NOT DETERMINE SITE FROM ENDUSER ZIP
RSAG SITE TABLE LOOKUP FAILED TO FIND A MATCH
BILLING USOC FOR DESIGNER LISTING NOT FOUND
API SYSTEM ERROR

HOST SESSION LOCKED/NOT CONNECTED

SITE COULD NOT BE DETERMINE

LOGON ABORTED/FAILED

BELLSOUTH ENCORE SYSTEMS
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06/12/98
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7835
7840
7845
7850
7860
7865
7870
7875
7880
7885
7890
7895
7900
7905
7910
7920
7940
7945
7950
7965
7970
7975
7980
7985
7990
8005
8010
8015
8070
so7s!
8080
8110
8120
8200
8205
8210
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RSAG - PAIR MUST BE NUMERIC

RSAG - CUST PROFILE DATA INPUT INVALID

RSAG - NPANXX NOT FOUND

RSAG - NEED ADDITIONAL ADDRESS OR TN

RSAG - NO EXACT MATCH ON STREET NAME

RSAG - NO MATCH ON HOUSE NUMBER OR AHN

RSAG - NO MATCH ON HOUSE NUMBER OR AHN - ONLY UNNUMBERED RANGES
RSAG - NO MATCH ON HOUSE NUMBER OR AHN - ONLY NUMBERED RANGES
RSAG - NO MATCH ON TELEPHONE NUMBER

RSAG - REVIEW LOCATION STANDARDS

RSAG - NO EXACT MATCH ON SUPPLEMENTAL ADDRESS

RSAG - MORE THAN ONE MATCH ON TELEPHONE NUMBER

RSAG - NO MATCH ON STREET NAME

RSAG - ZIP CODE NOT FOUND

RSAG - NO MATCH ON EXACT STREET NAME

ERROR GENERATING FINAL BILLING INFORMATION

CANNOT REMOVE AVNL

RSAG SYSTEM ERROR

BUILDFID DOES NOT KNOW HOW TO FORMAT THE FID

ACT TYPE IS A OR D AND HTG IS IN FEATURE DETAIL

ACT TYPE IS W,K LISTING-TYPE IS NOT BLANK OR FEATURE IS NOT BLANK OR DDA IS NOT BLANK
FLOATED FIDS AID, ADSR, CFA, DID, RTI, OR TGP FOUND IN S&E

FID ADSR FOUND IN THE UNFIELDED IDENT SECTION OF THE CSR
CHARACTERS 2-5 OF RESH IN THE BILL SECTION OF THE CSR ARE SAME AS THE CC OF THE LSR
NO RESH FOUND IN THE BILL SECTION OF CSR AND THE CC ON THE LSR IS BLANK
ACT TYPE IS V AND S&E LINE.LNE ACT IS C OR D

SA NOT ON THE CSR AND ENDUSER STREET OR CITY ARE BLANK

LISTING NAME %S DOES NOT CONTAIN A ™ ;” ON BUSINESS LSR

LOCBAN IS NOT 10 DIGITS

DATA NOT FOUND IN CLEC DATA BASE

UNABLE TO LOCATE SERVICE ADDRESS

USOC= - CLASS OF SERVICE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY BSOG

END USER MOVING INDICATOR I8 NOT BLANK

LSR TOS DORS NOT MATCH CSR TYPE OF SERVICE

LISTING TYPE OF LSR AND CSR IS AC OR FL

CFN ON LSR DIFFERS FROM COFFI; LSR DATA USED ON ORDER
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8215
8225
8230
8285
8290
8300
8305
8310
8315
8320
8325
8330
8340
8350
8355
8360
8365
8370
8375
8380
8390
8690
8695
8820
8825
8830
8860
8865
8870
8875
8880
8885
8905
8935
8940
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FRATURE ACTIVITY IS D AND FEATURE CONTAIN CREX4 OR CRERXA
CRN REQUIRED WHEN FEATURE CONTAINS GJC OR GJP

INDENTED LISTINGS NOT HANDLED BY BSOG/LESOG

RSAG - UNKNOWN NRSSAGE - PLRASE INVESTIGATE

B3SOG DOES NOT HANDLE B60 AT THIS TIME

RU-CITY REQUIRED

EU-STATE REQUIRED

USOC NOT SUPPORTED IN BSOG

PCN NOT VALID IN ALABAMA

MULTIPLE AML LISTING TYPES NOT ALLOWERD

CAPTIONED LISTINGS ARE NOT ISSUED BY BSOG/LESOG

LSR ADDRESS IS NOT THE SAME AS CSR ADDRESS FOR THIS TN
INVALID DATA IN FEATURE DETAIL

ACCOUNT ACTIVITY IS V AND LINE ACTIVITY IS NOT V, C, A, ORD
ACCOUNT ACTIVITY IS W AND LINE ACTIVITY IS NOT W

BSOG CANNOT DELETE THE MAIN LINE ON AN ACCOUNT

TN ALREADY ERXISTS ON CSR

COMPANY CODE IS MISSING .
FIRST CHARACTER OF TOS IS NOT A ™ 1” (BUSINESS) OR A ™ 2” (RESIDENCE)

PN FID REQUIRED ON DRS, DRS1X, DRS2X OR FCPAN USOCS

S&E LINE THN= ON CSR AND LINE ACTIVITY IS INCORRECT
RSAG - NO MATCH ON DESCRIPTIVE ADDRESS

RSAG - FACS WC CODE AND F1 CP REQUIRED FOR F1 CP SEARCH
ORDER NUM: SOCSs

ORDER ERR:

CLEC ALREADY OWNS ACCOUNT

MULTIPLE CHANGES TO MAIN LISTINGS NOT ALLOWED

FINAL BILL ADDRESS TOO LONG

FEATURES NOT ALLOWED ON SWITCH-AS-IS ACTIVITY TYPE
ERROR GENERATING BTN

NO S&E IN CSR

LINE ACT IS V AND LINE IS NOT ON CUSTOMER RECORD

SOCS UPDATE PROCESS IN PROGRESS

LSR FILE OPEN ERROR

CALL FORWARDING NUMBER MISSING OR INVALID

( (
_—
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ERRORS DELETED OR SEVERITY DOWNGRADED

7255 E pSIMS ERROR

7300 E CANNOT GENERATE CLASS OF SERVICE USOC

7320 E CANNOT GENERATE DATA FOR TAX

7325 E CANNOT GENERATE DATA FOR RTX

7330 E CANNOT GENERATE VSB

7405 E CANNOT GENERATE FLT/RLT USOCS ON AL/XL LIST MODULE

7410 E CANNOT GENERATE FLT/CLT USOCS ON AL/XL MODULE

7700 R COMPANY CODE INVALID

7815 E TAG NOT FOUND IN LSR FILE

7820 E TAG NOT VALID IN HD1/HD2/HD3/HD4/HD5

7955 E SIGN ON COMPLETE

8925 E CFN HAS INVALID FORMAT

SEVERTY Level

R - Reject - Returned to CLEC

E - Error - clarification to LCSC
M - Manual - Manual handling

I - Informational

06/12/98
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